LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE "C" 31/08/2016

SUBJECT AND PURPOSE

Temporary Event Notice -

Llandysul Paddlers Field, Pontweli, Llandysul SA44 4AA.

И	(EY	D	F	1	SI	0	N	2	R	F	\mathbf{O}	Ш	R	F	D
n	\ L	v	╌	~ 1	JI.	v	14	•	11	_	w	J.	1	_	u.

The Sub Committee considers whether or not to issue a counter notice in respect of the
above Temporary Event Notice, having regard to the objection notices and evidence that
have been submitted as well as the Authority's Licensing Policy and National Guidance.

REASONS:

- 1) The committee is obliged to promote the licensing objectives which are: -
 - The prevention of Crime and Disorder.
 - Public Safety.
 - The Prevention of Public Nuisance.
 - The Protection of Children from Harm.

Relevant Scrutiny Committee Consulted NA						
Exec Board Decision Required NA						
Council Decision Required NA						
Executive Board Portfolio Holder: Councillor T.J. Jones (Environmental & Public Protection)						
Directorate: Communities	Designation: Head of Housing	Tel No. 01267 228960				
Name of Head of Service	& Public Protection	E Mail Address:				
Mr Robin Staines		RStaines@carmarthenshire.gov.				
Report Author		<u>uk</u>				
Andrew Rees	Licensing Officer	Tel No. 01267 228787				
7		rarees@carmarthenshire.go.uk				

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY Licensing Sub-Committee "C" 31/08/2016

SUBJECT

Application for Temporary Event Notice.

Llandysul Paddlers Field, Wilkes Head Square, Pontweli, Llandysul SA44 4AA

To consider objection notices submitted by Dyfed Powys Police and the Environmental Health Officer of Carmarthenshire County Council, in relation to a Temporary Event Notice submitted by Mr Geraint Wyn Lee of Melin Llan Stables, Penllergaer, Swansea SA4 9GU. The Temporary Event Notice relates to the sale by retail of alcohol, the provision of Regulated Entertainment and Late Night Refreshment, on the premises on the following days and hours.

Sale by Retail of Alcohol:

Friday 28th October 2016 14:00 – 03:00 Saturday 29th October 2016 09:00 – 03:00 Sunday 30th October 2016 09:00 – 16:00

Regulated Entertainment:

Friday 28th October 2016 23:00 – 03:00 Saturday 29th October 2016 23:00 – 03:00

Late Night Refreshment:

Friday 28th October 2016 23:00 – 03:30 Saturday 29th October 2016 23:00 – 03:30

Dyfed Powys Police and Environmental Health have objected to the notice on the grounds that they believe that the Prevention of Crime and Disorder and the Prevention of Public Nuisance objectives, respectively, will not be met.

The Police objection is attached as Appendix A.

The Environmental Health objection is attached as Appendix **B**.

Copies of the Temporary Event Notice will be circulated at the meeting.

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED?

NO



IMPLICATIONS

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this report:

Signed: Mr Robin Staines Head of Housing & Public Protection

Policy and Crime & Disorder	Legal	Finance	ICT	Risk Management Issues	Organisational Development	Physical Assets
N/A	NONE	NONE	NONE	NONE	NONE	NONE

CONSULTATIONS

I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken place and the outcomes are as detailed below

Signed: Mr Robin Staines Head of Housing & Public Protection

1. Local Member(s):

No local member involvement and therefore no consultation necessary.

2. Community / Town Council:

No Community / Town Council involvement and therefore no consultation necessary.

3. Relevant Partners:

The Responsible Authorities have been consulted regarding the application.

4. Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations:

There are no other organisations involved and therefore no consultation necessary.

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report:

THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW

Title of Document	File Ref No.	Locations that the papers are available for public inspection
Application Form and File Contents.	Llandysul Paddlers Field	Licensing Section, 3 Spilman Street, Carmarthen
Licensing Policy		Licensing Section, 3 Spilman Street, Carmarthen
National Guidance		Licensing Section, 3 Spilman Street, Carmarthen